LISA MURKOWSKI
ALASKA

COMMITTEES:
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTERIOR,

EnNVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES
CHAIRMAN

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR,
AND PENSIONS

INDIAN AFFAIRS
CHAIRMAN

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith

Chair

Subcommittee on Transportation,
Housing and Urban Development, and
Related Agencies

Senate Committee on Appropriations

Mnited States Denate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-0203
(202) 224-6665
(202) 224-5301 FAX

May 15, 2025

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

510 L STReeT, Suite 600
ANCHORAGF, AK 99501-1956
(907) 271-3735

101 12TH AVENUE, Room 172
FairBanks, AK 99701
(907) 456-0233

800 GLACIER AVENUE, SUITE 101
JuNEAu, AK 99801
(907) 586-7277

44539 STERLING HIGHWAY, SuITE 203
SoLDOTNA, AK 99669
(907) 262-4220

1900 FIRsT AVENUE, SuITe 225
KeTCHIKAN, AK 99901-6059
(907) 225-6880

851 EasT WESTPOINT DRIVE, SUITE 307
WasiLLa, AK 99654-7142
(907) 376-7665

The Honorable Kristen Gillibrand
Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Transportation,
Housing and Urban Development, and
Related Agencies

Senate Committee on Appropriations

[ certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that [ have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations
bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules
of the Senate. None of the entities for which | have requested congressionally directed
spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Lisa Murkowski
United States Senator
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Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name

Southwest Alaska Municipal
Conference

Akiachak Native Community
City of Akutan

Covenant House Alaska

Anchorage Neighborhood Housing
Services dba NeighborWorks Alaska

Anchorage Community Land Trust

Catholic Social Services

Chugach School District

HOPE Community Resources

Anchorage Community
Development Authority

Anchorage Sportsplex, Inc.

City of Angoon

Central Council of the Tlingit &
Haida Indian Tribes

City of Buckland

Northwest Arctic Borough School

City of Seward

Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities

Cordova Family Resource Center

Helping Oursleves Prevent
Emergencies (HOPE)

Cross Roads Health Ministries

Native Village of Diomede
Denali Commission
Alaska

Fairbanks Youth Advocates

North Star Council on Aging

Project Purpose

For infrastructure upgrades

To construct a public safety facility
To construct a transload dock facility

Purchase of the Dena’ina House

To replace a fire alarm system

To repair a roof

To improve accessibility and egress at
shelter

To build a training center for childcare
education

To upgrade HVAC and fire suppression
systems

To build multi-family and workforce
housing.

To reconstruct a wellness facility.

Design and construction for access to
boat launch facility.

To provide housing for first responders

To construct affordable housing

to construct and renovate teacher
housing

To make waterfront infrastructure
improvements

To build out of Shotgun Cove Road

To purchase and renovate a building

To purchase a building for a domestic
violence shelter

To purchase a building to house a health
clinic

to renovate teacher housing
To construct a domestic violence shelter
To reconstruct road infrastructure.

To build transitional housing for youth at
risk of homelessness

To rehabilitate senior housing

Project Location

Adak AK

Akiachak AK
Akutan AK

Anchorage AK

Anchorage AK

Anchorage AK

Anchorage AK

Anchorage AK

Anchorage AK

Anchorage AK

Anchorage AK

Angoon AK

Angoon, Hydaburg,
Kake, Thorne Bay,
Pelican AK

Buckland AK

Buckland, Noatak,
Kivalina AK

City of Seward AK

City of Whittier AK

Cordova AK

Craig AK

Delta Junction AK

Diomede AK
Emmonak AK
Fairbanks AK

Fairbanks AK

Fairbanks AK

Amount
Requested
($000)
$3,000

$1,485
$3,400

$1,600

$287

$750

$320

$947

$225

$3,000

$3,000

$2,000

$2,500

$973

$330

$3,700

$5,000

$1,376

$900

$1,337

$1,500
$4,000
$5,000

$700

$2,000
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Fairbanks Neighborhood Housing
Services Inc

Presbyterian Hospitality House

Cold Climate Housing Research
Center

Little Bears Playhouse Inc

Borough of Haines

City of Homer

Association of the Education of
Young Children, Southeast Alaska

Gastineau Human Services
Corporation

Kake Tribal Corporation
Inter-Island Ferry Authority
Ketchikan Indian Community

Southeast Alaska Independent
Living, Inc.

City of Kodiak

Matanuska Susitna Borough

Set Free Alaska

Metlakatla Indian Community
Yukon Koyukuk School District
South Naknek Village Council

City of Nome

City of Nome

City of Nome

Nulato Village

City of Ouzinkie

Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities

Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities

HPAC Forecast Center
Petersburg Borough

Alaska DOT&PF

To construct affordable housing

To build a treatment facility

To purchase equipment to create
housing materials.

To construct outdoor recreation space

To construct a childhood education
building

To complete design and permitting for
harbor float replacement project.

To construct a childcare center

To build permanent supportive housing

To replace a dock.
For marine vessel upgrades
To construct a navigation center

To purchase and renovate a building

To replace the float system.

To develop a barge ramp

To build recovery housing

For infrastructure upgrades
to rehab teacher housing
To construct housing

To construct the Local Service Facilities
at the deepwater port in Nome.

To construct housing

To construct warm storage facility for fire
and emergency response fleets.

For port infrastructure improvements.

To repair aging infrastructure and
construct a loading dock and subsistence
processing station.

To construct a bridge

To improve roads and bridges

To build a forecast center
To replace a float and breakwater.

To build out road infrastructure
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Fairbanks AK

Fairbanks AK

Fairbanks AK

Girdwood AK

Haines AK

Homer AK

Juneau AK

Juneau AK

Kake AK
Ketchikan AK
Ketchikan AK

Ketchikan AK

Kodiak AK

Matanuska Susitna
Borough AK

Matanuska Susitna
Borough AK

Metlakatla AK
Minto AK
Naknek AK

Nome AK

Nome AK

Nome AK

Nulato AK

Ouzinke AK

Ouzinkie, Alaska AK

Palmer AK

Palmer AK
Petersburg AK

Rampart AK

$1,000

$2,000

$615

$500

$1,000

$250

$2,500

$5,000

$2,000
$1,575
$2,000

$1,000

$10,000

$5,000

$4,674

$1,000
$608
$2,000

$25,000

$4,000

$5,000

$5,000

$1,100

$500

$3,000

$265
$2,000

$1,801
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City of Saint Paul

Alaska DOT&PF
City of Seldovia

Sitkans Against Family Violence

City and Borough of Sitka
City and Borough of Sitka

Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities

Municipality of Skagway

Alaska DOT&PF

Southeast Alaska Rural Teacher
Housing Infrastructure Initiative

Kawerak Inc

Alaska Railroad Corporation

Sunshine Station Child Care Center

City of Thorne Bay

Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities

Native Village of Unalakleet

Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities

City of Wasilla
Knik Tribe
Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities

Yakutat Borough

For fire station construction and
renovation

To rehabilitate and repair a bridge.
To replace the Jakolof Bay Dock.

For construction and renovation of a
domestic violence shelter

To construct a marine haul-out facility.
To repair and replace electrical systems

To upgrade infrastructure

To build utility infrastructure for housing.

To reconstruct a portion of Marydale
Avenue.

To replace and rehabilitate teacher
housing.

To purchase and install mobile harvest
units

To replace flat and hopper cars
scheduled to be retired.

To design and construct a new childcare
center

To construct a new Fire and EMS building

To construct an emergency access road

Construction of housing for victims of
violent crimes.

To fund a phase of the Captains Bay
Road rehabilitation project

To design and extend runway.
To construct a group home
To replace a fire station

To develop necessary road, water and
electrical utility infrastructure

To build housing
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Saint Paul Island AK

Sand Point AK
Seldovia AK

Sitka AK

Sitka AK
Sitka AK

Skagway AK

Skagway AK

Soldotna AK

Southeast Island
School District AK

St. Michael AK

Statewide AK

Talkeetna AK

Thorne Bay AK

Togiak AK

Unalakleet AK

Unalaska AK

Wasilla AK
Wasilla AK
Willow AK

Wrangell AK

Yakutat AK

$1,500

$793
$482

$1,500

$6,750
$1,120

$4,200

$4,945

$3,900

$2,000

$2,158

$3,000

$4,500

$1,557

$3,516

$343

$5,000

$3,000
$825
$3,000

$5,320

$2,000



