LISA MURKOWSKI ALASKA

COMMITTEES:

ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTERIOR,
ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES
CHAIRMAN

HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS

INDIAN AFFAIRS
CHAIRMAN

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-0203 (202) 224-6665 (202) 224-5301 FAX 510 L STREET, SUITE 600 ANCHORAGE, AK 99501-1956 (907) 271-3735

101 12TH AVENUE, ROOM 172 FAIRBANKS, AK 99701 (907) 456-0233

800 GLACIER AVENUE, SUITE 101 JUNEAU, AK 99801 (907) 586-7277

44539 STERLING HIGHWAY, SUITE 203 SOLDOTNA, AK 99669 (907) 262–4220

1900 First Avenue, Suite 225 Ketchikan, AK 99901–6059 (907) 225–6880

851 EAST WESTPOINT DRIVE, SUITE 307 WASILLA, AK 99654-7142 (907) 376-7665

May 15, 2025

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith Chair Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Senate Committee on Appropriations The Honorable Kristen Gillibrand Ranking Member Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Senate Committee on Appropriations

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Lisa Murkowski United States Senator

Murkowski, Lisa(R-AK) Transportation Housing and Urban Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Southwest Alaska Municipal Conference	For infrastructure upgrades	Adak AK	\$3,000
Akiachak Native Community	To construct a public safety facility	Akiachak AK	\$1,485
City of Akutan	To construct a transload dock facility	Akutan AK	\$3,400
Covenant House Alaska	Purchase of the Dena'ina House	Anchorage AK	\$1,600
Anchorage Neighborhood Housing Services dba NeighborWorks Alaska	To replace a fire alarm system	Anchorage AK	\$287
Anchorage Community Land Trust	To repair a roof	Anchorage AK	\$750
Catholic Social Services	To improve accessibility and egress at shelter	Anchorage AK	\$320
Chugach School District	To build a training center for childcare education	Anchorage AK	\$947
HOPE Community Resources	To upgrade HVAC and fire suppression systems	Anchorage AK	\$225
Anchorage Community Development Authority	To build multi-family and workforce housing.	Anchorage AK	\$3,000
Anchorage Sportsplex, Inc.	To reconstruct a wellness facility.	Anchorage AK	\$3,000
City of Angoon	Design and construction for access to boat launch facility.	Angoon AK	\$2,000
Central Council of the Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes	To provide housing for first responders	Angoon, Hydaburg, Kake, Thorne Bay, Pelican AK	\$2,500
City of Buckland	To construct affordable housing	Buckland AK	\$973
Northwest Arctic Borough School	to construct and renovate teacher housing	Buckland, Noatak, Kivalina AK	\$330
City of Seward	To make waterfront infrastructure improvements	City of Seward AK	\$3,700
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities	To build out of Shotgun Cove Road	City of Whittier AK	\$5,000
Cordova Family Resource Center	To purchase and renovate a building	Cordova AK	\$1,376
Helping Oursleves Prevent Emergencies (HOPE)	To purchase a building for a domestic violence shelter	Craig AK	\$900
Cross Roads Health Ministries	To purchase a building to house a health clinic	Delta Junction AK	\$1,337
Native Village of Diomede	to renovate teacher housing	Diomede AK	\$1,500
Denali Commission	To construct a domestic violence shelter	Emmonak AK	\$4,000
Alaska	To reconstruct road infrastructure.	Fairbanks AK	\$5,000
Fairbanks Youth Advocates	To build transitional housing for youth at risk of homelessness	Fairbanks AK	\$700
North Star Council on Aging	To rehabilitate senior housing	Fairbanks AK	\$2,000

Fairbanks Neighborhood Housing Services Inc	To construct affordable housing	Fairbanks AK	\$1,000
Presbyterian Hospitality House	To build a treatment facility	Fairbanks AK	\$2,000
Cold Climate Housing Research Center	To purchase equipment to create housing materials.	Fairbanks AK	\$615
Little Bears Playhouse Inc	To construct outdoor recreation space	Girdwood AK	\$500
Borough of Haines	To construct a childhood education building	Haines AK	\$1,000
City of Homer	To complete design and permitting for harbor float replacement project.	Homer AK	\$250
Association of the Education of Young Children, Southeast Alaska	To construct a childcare center	Juneau AK	\$2,500
Gastineau Human Services Corporation	To build permanent supportive housing	Juneau AK	\$5,000
Kake Tribal Corporation	To replace a dock.	Kake AK	\$2,000
Inter-Island Ferry Authority	For marine vessel upgrades	Ketchikan AK	\$1,575
Ketchikan Indian Community	To construct a navigation center	Ketchikan AK	\$2,000
Southeast Alaska Independent Living, Inc.	To purchase and renovate a building	Ketchikan AK	\$1,000
City of Kodiak	To replace the float system.	Kodiak AK	\$10,000
Matanuska Susitna Borough	To develop a barge ramp	Matanuska Susitna Borough AK	\$5,000
Set Free Alaska	To build recovery housing	Matanuska Susitna Borough AK	\$4,674
Metlakatla Indian Community	For infrastructure upgrades	Metlakatla AK	\$1,000
Yukon Koyukuk School District	to rehab teacher housing	Minto AK	\$608
South Naknek Village Council	To construct housing	Naknek AK	\$2,000
City of Nome	To construct the Local Service Facilities at the deepwater port in Nome.	Nome AK	\$25,000
City of Nome	To construct housing	Nome AK	\$4,000
City of Nome	To construct warm storage facility for fire and emergency response fleets.	Nome AK	\$5,000
Nulato Village	For port infrastructure improvements.	Nulato AK	\$5,000
City of Ouzinkie	To repair aging infrastructure and construct a loading dock and subsistence processing station.	Ouzinke AK	\$1,100
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities	To construct a bridge	Ouzinkie, Alaska AK	\$500
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities	To improve roads and bridges	Palmer AK	\$3,000
HPAC Forecast Center	To build a forecast center	Palmer AK	\$265
Petersburg Borough	To replace a float and breakwater.	Petersburg AK	\$2,000
Alaska DOT&PF	To build out road infrastructure	Rampart AK	\$1,801

City of Saint Paul	For fire station construction and renovation	Saint Paul Island AK	\$1,500
Alaska DOT&PF	To rehabilitate and repair a bridge.	Sand Point AK	\$793
City of Seldovia	To replace the Jakolof Bay Dock.	Seldovia AK	\$482
Sitkans Against Family Violence	For construction and renovation of a domestic violence shelter	Sitka AK	\$1,500
City and Borough of Sitka	To construct a marine haul-out facility.	Sitka AK	\$6,750
City and Borough of Sitka	To repair and replace electrical systems	Sitka AK	\$1,120
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities	To upgrade infrastructure	Skagway AK	\$4,200
Municipality of Skagway	To build utility infrastructure for housing.	Skagway AK	\$4,945
Alaska DOT&PF	To reconstruct a portion of Marydale Avenue.	Soldotna AK	\$3,900
Southeast Alaska Rural Teacher Housing Infrastructure Initiative	To replace and rehabilitate teacher housing.	Southeast Island School District AK	\$2,000
Kawerak Inc	To purchase and install mobile harvest units	St. Michael AK	\$2,158
Alaska Railroad Corporation	To replace flat and hopper cars scheduled to be retired.	Statewide AK	\$3,000
Sunshine Station Child Care Center	To design and construct a new childcare center	Talkeetna AK	\$4,500
City of Thorne Bay	To construct a new Fire and EMS building	Thorne Bay AK	\$1,557
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities	To construct an emergency access road	Togiak AK	\$3,516
Native Village of Unalakleet	Construction of housing for victims of violent crimes.	Unalakleet AK	\$343
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities	To fund a phase of the Captains Bay Road rehabilitation project	Unalaska AK	\$5,000
City of Wasilla	To design and extend runway.	Wasilla AK	\$3,000
Knik Tribe	To construct a group home	Wasilla AK	\$825
Matanuska-Susitna Borough	To replace a fire station	Willow AK	\$3,000
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities	To develop necessary road, water and electrical utility infrastructure	Wrangell AK	\$5,320
Yakutat Borough	To build housing	Yakutat AK	\$2,000